operating in Nigeria (List of Financial Institutions, 2012), and they are widely spread in terms of branch and 
mostly concentrated in Lagos due to its commercial hub activities. Moreover, most of the banks have their 
head offices located in Lagos State. 
The total population is one thousand, four hundred and nineteen (1,419) its comprised of those employees 
that are head of units or strategic units and the non- managerial employees of the selected banks; such as, 
Access Bank, Eco Bank, First Bank of Nigeria, Guaranty Trust Bank (GTB), United Bank of Africa (UBA), and